

780 N. Commercial Street, Manchester, NH 03101

Public Service Company of New Hampshire P. O. Box 330 Manchester, NH 03105-0330 (603) 634-2701

Hallsr@psnh.com

A Northeast Utilities Company

Stephen R. Hall

Rate & Regulatory Services Manager

March 29, 2012

Debra A. Howland Executive Director and Secretary New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission 21 South Fruit Street Suite 10 Concord, New Hampshire 03301-2429

Re: Public Service Company of New Hampshire Distribution Service Rate Case

Docket No. DE 09-035

Dear Ms. Howland:

In the Settlement Agreement on Permanent Distribution Service Rates (SettlementAgreement) approved by the Commission in Docket No. DE 09-035, PSNH agreed to file a Certification of Exogenous Events no later than March 31 of each year during the term of the Settlement Agreement.

As noted in the attached report, PSNH is certifying that no exogenous events occurred during 2011 that would trigger a rate adjustment under the Settlement Agreement. For informational purposes, the attached report also includes an estimate of the step increase that will occur on July 1, 2012 pursuant to the Settlement Agreement.

Very truly yours,

Stephen R. Hall

Manager

Rate & Regulatory Services

Stephen R. Hell

Enclosures cc: Service List